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Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Principal
Amount
(000)

$ 1,600

750

2,350
8,200
5,000

15,550

1,535

6,000

3,000

5,000
4,250
6,750

65

Portfolio of Investments (Unaudited)
Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal Fund (NAD)
July 31, 2011

Optional

Call

Provisions

Description (1) 2)
Municipal Bonds — 153.4% (99.9% of Total Investments)

Alabama — 0.3% (0.2% of Total Investments)
Alabama 21st Century Authority, Tobacco Settlement Revenue Bonds, 12/11 at
Series 2000, 5.750%, 12/01/20 101.00

Alaska — 0.1% (0.1% of Total Investments)

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General Housing Purpose Bonds, 12/14 at
Series 2005A, 5.250%, 100.00
12/01/34 — FGIC Insured (UB)

Arizona —2.7% (1.8% of Total Investments)

Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation, Arizona, Senior Lien Airport

Revenue Bonds,

Series 2008A:
7/18 at
5.000%, 7/01/33 100.00
7/18 at
5.000%, 7/01/38 100.00
Salt Verde Financial Corporation, Arizona, Senior Gas Revenue Bonds, No Opt.
Citigroup Energy Inc Call
Prepay Contract Obligations, Series 2007, 5.000%, 12/01/37
Total Arizona
California — 8.9% (5.8% of Total Investments)
Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority, California, Senior Lien No Opt.
Revenue Bonds, Series Call
1999A, 0.000%, 10/01/37 — NPFG Insured
Anaheim Public Finance Authority, California, Subordinate Lease No Opt.
Revenue Bonds, Public Call

Improvement Project, Series 1997C, 0.000%, 9/01/28 — AGM Insured
California Health Facilities Financing Authority, Revenue Bonds, Sutter 11/16 at

Health, Series 2007A, 100.00
5.000%, 11/15/42

California State, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2005, 5.000%, 3/16 at
3/01/31 100.00
California State, General Obligation Bonds, Various Purpose Series 11/20 at
2010, 5.250%, 11/01/40 100.00
California Statewide Community Development Authority, Revenue 8/19 at
Bonds, Methodist Hospital 100.00

Project, Series 2009, 6.750%, 2/01/38

Ratings
3) Value

$
A- 1,611,712

AA+ 763,028

AA- 2,396,037
AA- 8,230,586
A 4,493,950

15,120,573

A 264,419

AA+ 1,860,720

AA- 2,793,840

Al 5,013,000
Al 4,310,308
Aa2 7,559,258
Al 65,208
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5,000

2,000

3,500

9,925

5,750
1,000
2,200

765

2,000
17,000
575

76,315

1,125

3,330

2,170
675
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California, General Obligation Bonds, Series 1997, 5.000%, 10/01/18 —
AMBAC Insured

Corona-Norco Unified School District, Riverside County, California,
General Obligation Bonds,

Election 2006 Series 2007A, 5.000%, 8/01/31 — AGM Insured

Dublin Unified School District, Alameda County, California, General
Obligation Bonds, Series

2007C, 0.000%, 8/01/31 — NPFG Insured

Golden State Tobacco Securitization Corporation, California, Enhanced
Tobacco Settlement

Asset-Backed Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A:

0.000%, 6/01/26 — AGM Insured

5.000%, 6/01/45 — AGC Insured

Golden State Tobacco Securitization Corporation, California, Tobacco
Settlement Asset-Backed

Bonds, Series 2007A-1:

5.000%, 6/01/33

5.125%, 6/01/47

M-S-R Energy Authority, California, Gas Revenue Bonds, Series
2009C, 6.500%, 11/01/39

Palmdale Civic Authority, California, Revenue Refinancing Bonds,
Civic Center Project, Series

1997A, 5.375%, 7/01/12 — NPFG Insured

San Joaquin Hills Transportation Corridor Agency, Orange County,
California, Toll Road Revenue

Refunding Bonds, Series 1997A:

0.000%, 1/15/29 — NPFG Insured

0.000%, 1/15/35 — NPFG Insured

Seaside Redevelopment Agency, California, Tax Allocation Bonds,
Merged Project Area, Series

2003, 5.375%, 8/01/18 — NPFG Insured

Total California

Colorado — 6.7% (4.4% of Total Investments)

Antelope Heights Metropolitan District, Colorado, Limited Tax General
Obligation Bonds, Series

2007, 5.000%, 12/01/37 — RAAI Insured

Colorado Health Facilities Authority, Colorado, Revenue Bonds,
Catholic Health Initiatives,

Series 2009A, 5.500%, 7/01/34

Denver City and County, Colorado, Airport Special Facilities Revenue
Bonds, Rental Car

Projects, Series 1999A:

6.000%, 1/01/12 — NPFG Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)
6.000%, 1/01/13 — NPFG Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)

10/11 at
100.00
No Opt.

Call

8/17 at
49 41

No Opt.
Call
6/15 at
100.00

6/17 at
100.00
6/17 at
100.00
No Opt.
Call
10/11 at
100.00

No Opt.
Call
No Opt.
Call
8/13 at
100.00

12/17 at
100.00

7/19 at
100.00

10/11 at
100.00

AA+

Aa2

AA+

AA+

Baa3

Baa3

A

Baal

Baal

Baal

A

N/R

5,076,400

529,360

1,484,980

8,969,520

4,139,368
673,890
2,396,262

766,775

433,580
2,179,400
591,186

49,107,474

790,099

AA 3,444,286

A- 2,180,242
A- 677,741
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4,500

1,475

8,515

25,000

60,000

12,500

2,000

121,290
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Net gain
or (loss)

1/12 at
100.00
Denver City and County, Colorado, Airport System Revenue Refunding ~ No Opt.
Bonds, Series 2001A, Call
5.500%, 11/15/11 — FGIC Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)
Denver, Colorado, FHA-Insured Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds, 10/11 at
Boston Lofts Project, Series 100.00
1997A, 5.750%, 10/01/27 (Alternative Minimum Tax)
E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Senior Revenue Bonds, No Opt.
Series 1997B, 0.000%, Call
9/01/25 — NPFG Insured
E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Senior Revenue Bonds, No Opt.
Series 2000B, 0.000%, Call
9/01/31 — NPFG Insured
E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Toll Revenue Bonds, Series ~ No Opt.
2004A, 0.000%, 3/01/36 — Call
NPFG Insured
E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Toll Revenue Bonds, Series 9/26 at
2006A, 0.000%, 9/01/38 — 54.77
NPFG Insured
Metropolitan Football Stadium District, Colorado, Sales Tax Revenue No Opt.
Bonds, Series 1999A, Call
0.000%, 1/01/12 — NPFG Insured
Total Colorado
Connecticut — 0.3% (0.2% of Toalign: center">
FORM 5500 - SCHEDULE H - PART IV
ITEM 4j - SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2015
Reportable transactions are transactions or a series of transactions in
excess of 5% of the value of the Plan assets as of January 1, 2015 as
defined in Section 2520.103-6 of the Department of Labor’s Rules and
Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA:
(@) (b) (© (d) (€9) (h) @)
Identity of  Description Purchase  Selling Cost of Current
party of asset price price asset value of
involved (including asset on
interest transaction
rate and date

A+ 4,568,310

B 1,412,032

Baal 3,322,298

Baal 6,324,750

Baal 10,414,800

Baal 1,717,125

Baal 1,992,520

36,844,203
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maturity
in case of a
loan)
Series of
transactions

Tompkins  Series of
Financial 13
Corporation Purchases $2,538,093 $— $2,538,093 $2,538,093 $—

Series of

transactions

Tompkins  Series of

Financial 75

Corporation Sales $— $1,711,459 $842,124  $1,711,459 $869,335

Note: Columns (e) and (f) are not applicable.

-16 -
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the
trustees (or other persons who administer the plan) have duly caused this
annual report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORPORATION EMPLOYEE STOCK
OWNERSHIP PLAN

Administrator: TOMPKINS
TRUST COMPANY

Date: June 27, 2016 By:/s/ Francis M. Fetsko
Francis M. Fetsko
Executive Vice President
Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit Number Description Page

23.1 Consent of Mengel. Metzger. Barr & Co. LLP



