NUVEEN DIVIDEND ADVANTAGE MUNICIPAL FUND Form N-Q September 29, 2011

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM N-O

QUARTERLY SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS OF REGISTERED MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT COMPANY

Investment Company Act file number 811-09297

Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal Fund (Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

Nuveen Investments 333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

Kevin J. McCarthy
Vice President and Secretary
333 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606
(Name and address of agent for service)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 312-917-7700

Date of fiscal year end: 10/31

Date of reporting period: 7/31/11

Form N-Q is to be used by management investment companies, other than small business investment companies registered on Form N-5 (§§ 239.24 and 274.5 of this chapter), to file reports with the Commission, not later than 60 days after the close of the first and third fiscal quarters, pursuant to rule 30b1-5 under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (17 CFR 270.30b1-5). The Commission may use the information provided on Form N-Q in its regulatory, disclosure review, inspection, and policymaking roles.

A registrant is required to disclose the information specified by Form N-Q, and the Commission will make this information public. A registrant is not required to respond to the collection of information contained in Form N-Q unless the Form displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") control number. Please direct comments concerning the accuracy of the information collection burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing the burden to the Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20549-0609. The OMB has reviewed this collection of information under the clearance requirements of 44 U.S.C. § 3507.

Optional

Item 1. Schedule of Investments

Portfolio of Investments (Unaudited)

Nuveen Dividend Advantage Municipal Fund (NAD)

July 31, 2011

Principal		Call		
Amount		Provisions	Ratings	
	Description (1)	(2)	(3)	Value
(000)	Municipal Bonds – 153.4% (99.9% of Total Investments)	(2)	(3)	varae
	Alabama – 0.3% (0.2% of Total Investments)			
	Alabama 21st Century Authority, Tobacco Settlement Revenue Bonds,	12/11 at		\$
\$ 1,600	Series 2000, 5.750%, 12/01/20	101.00	A_	1,611,712
Ψ 1,000	Alaska – 0.1% (0.1% of Total Investments)	101.00		1,011,712
	Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, General Housing Purpose Bonds,	12/14 at		
750	Series 2005A, 5.250%,	100.00	AA+	763,028
	12/01/34 – FGIC Insured (UB)			, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	Arizona – 2.7% (1.8% of Total Investments)			
	Phoenix Civic Improvement Corporation, Arizona, Senior Lien Airport			
	Revenue Bonds,			
	Series 2008A:			
		7/18 at		
2,350	5.000%, 7/01/33	100.00	AA-	2,396,037
		7/18 at		
8,200	5.000%, 7/01/38	100.00	AA-	8,230,586
	Salt Verde Financial Corporation, Arizona, Senior Gas Revenue Bonds,	No Opt.		
5,000	Citigroup Energy Inc	Call	A	4,493,950
	Prepay Contract Obligations, Series 2007, 5.000%, 12/01/37			
15,550	Total Arizona			15,120,573
	California – 8.9% (5.8% of Total Investments)			
	Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority, California, Senior Lien	No Opt.		
1,535	Revenue Bonds, Series	Call	A	264,419
	1999A, 0.000%, 10/01/37 – NPFG Insured			
	Anaheim Public Finance Authority, California, Subordinate Lease	No Opt.		
6,000	Revenue Bonds, Public	Call	AA+	1,860,720
	Improvement Project, Series 1997C, 0.000%, 9/01/28 – AGM Insured			
	California Health Facilities Financing Authority, Revenue Bonds, Sutter			
3,000	Health, Series 2007A,	100.00	AA–	2,793,840
	5.000%, 11/15/42			
	California State, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2005, 5.000%,	3/16 at		
5,000	3/01/31	100.00	A1	5,013,000
4.250	California State, General Obligation Bonds, Various Purpose Series	11/20 at		4.210.200
4,250	2010, 5.250%, 11/01/40	100.00	A1	4,310,308
(750	California Statewide Community Development Authority, Revenue	8/19 at	4 2	7.550.050
0,/30	Bonds, Methodist Hospital	100.00	Aa2	7,559,258
6 5	Project, Series 2009, 6.750%, 2/01/38		A 1	65 200
65			A1	65,208

	California, General Obligation Bonds, Series 1997, 5.000%, 10/01/18 – AMBAC Insured Corona-Norco Unified School District, Riverside County, California,	10/11 at 100.00 No Opt.		
5,000		Call	AA+	5,076,400
	Dublin Unified School District, Alameda County, California, General	8/17 at		
2,000	Obligation Bonds, Series	49.41	Aa2	529,360
	2007C, 0.000%, 8/01/31 – NPFG Insured			
	Golden State Tobacco Securitization Corporation, California, Enhanced Tobacco Settlement			
	Asset-Backed Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A:			
		No Opt.		
3,500	0.000%, 6/01/26 – AGM Insured	Call	AA+	1,484,980
		6/15 at		
9,925	5.000%, 6/01/45 – AGC Insured	100.00	AA+	8,969,520
	Golden State Tobacco Securitization Corporation, California, Tobacco Settlement Asset-Backed			
	Bonds, Series 2007A-1:	6/17 at		
5 750	5.000%, 6/01/33	100.00	Baa3	4,139,368
3,750	5100070, 5101755	6/17 at	Buus	1,127,200
1,000	5.125%, 6/01/47	100.00	Baa3	673,890
	M-S-R Energy Authority, California, Gas Revenue Bonds, Series	No Opt.		
2,200	2009C, 6.500%, 11/01/39	Call	Α	2,396,262
765	Palmdale Civic Authority, California, Revenue Refinancing Bonds, Civic Center Project, Series	10/11 at 100.00	Baa1	766,775
703	1997A, 5.375%, 7/01/12 – NPFG Insured	100.00	Daar	700,773
	San Joaquin Hills Transportation Corridor Agency, Orange County,			
	California, Toll Road Revenue			
	Refunding Bonds, Series 1997A:			
2 000	0.000g/ 1/15/00 NDEC I 1	No Opt.	D 1	122 500
2,000	0.000%, 1/15/29 – NPFG Insured	Call No Opt.	Baa1	433,580
17 000	0.000%, 1/15/35 – NPFG Insured	Call	Raa1	2,179,400
17,000	Seaside Redevelopment Agency, California, Tax Allocation Bonds,	8/13 at	Daar	2,177,400
575	Merged Project Area, Series	100.00	A	591,186
	2003, 5.375%, 8/01/18 – NPFG Insured			
76,315	Total California		4	49,107,474
	Colorado – 6.7% (4.4% of Total Investments) Antelope Heights Metropolitan District, Colorado, Limited Tax General	12/17 at		
1 125	Obligation Bonds, Series	100.00	N/R	790,099
1,125	2007, 5.000%, 12/01/37 – RAAI Insured	100.00	1 1/10	770,077
	Colorado Health Facilities Authority, Colorado, Revenue Bonds,	7/19 at		
3,330	•	100.00	AA	3,444,286
	Series 2009A, 5.500%, 7/01/34			
	Denver City and County, Colorado, Airport Special Facilities Revenue Bonds, Rental Car			
	Projects, Series 1999A:			
	·g····,	10/11 at		
2,170	6.000%, 1/01/12 – NPFG Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)	100.00	A-	2,180,242
675	6.000%, 1/01/13 – NPFG Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)		A–	677,741

		1/12 at	
		100.00	
	Denver City and County, Colorado, Airport System Revenue Refunding	No Opt.	
4,500	Bonds, Series 2001A,	Call	A+ 4,568,310
	5.500%, 11/15/11 – FGIC Insured (Alternative Minimum Tax)		
	Denver, Colorado, FHA-Insured Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds,	10/11 at	
1,475	Boston Lofts Project, Series	100.00	B 1,412,032
	1997A, 5.750%, 10/01/27 (Alternative Minimum Tax)		
	E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Senior Revenue Bonds,	No Opt.	
8,515	Series 1997B, 0.000%,	Call	Baa1 3,322,298
	9/01/25 – NPFG Insured		
	E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Senior Revenue Bonds,	No Opt.	
25,000	Series 2000B, 0.000%,	Call	Baa1 6,324,750
	9/01/31 – NPFG Insured		
	E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Toll Revenue Bonds, Series	No Opt.	
60,000	2004A, 0.000%, 3/01/36 –	Call	Baa1 10,414,800
	NPFG Insured		
	E-470 Public Highway Authority, Colorado, Toll Revenue Bonds, Series	9/26 at	
12,500	2006A, 0.000%, 9/01/38 –	54.77	Baa1 1,717,125
	NPFG Insured		
	Metropolitan Football Stadium District, Colorado, Sales Tax Revenue	No Opt.	
2,000	Bonds, Series 1999A,	Call	Baa1 1,992,520
	0.000%, 1/01/12 – NPFG Insured		
121,290	Total Colorado		36,844,203
	Connecticut – 0.3% (0.2% of Toalign: center">		

FORM 5500 - SCHEDULE H - PART IV

ITEM 4i - SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Reportable transactions are transactions or a series of transactions in excess of 5% of the value of the Plan assets as of January 1, 2015 as defined in Section 2520.103-6 of the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA:

(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(g)	(h)	(i)
Identity of	Description	Purchase	Selling	Cost of	Current	Net gain
party	of asset	price	price	asset	value of	or (loss)
involved	(including				asset on	
	interest				transaction	
	rate and				date	

maturity in case of a loan)

Series of transactions

Tompkins Series of

Financial 13

Corporation Purchases \$2,538,093 \$— \$2,538,093 \$2,538,093 \$—

Series of transactions

Tompkins Series of

Financial 75

Corporation Sales \$— \$1,711,459 \$842,124 \$1,711,459 \$869,335

Note: Columns (e) and (f) are not applicable.

- 16 -

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the trustees (or other persons who administer the plan) have duly caused this annual report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORPORATION EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

Administrator: TOMPKINS TRUST COMPANY

Date: June 27, 2016 By: /s/ Francis M. Fetsko

Francis M. Fetsko Executive Vice President Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit Number Description

Page

23.1 <u>Consent of Mengel, Metzger, Barr & Co. LLP</u>